

No. 14-7505

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA AND  
MONTANA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Tim Fox  
*Montana Attorney General*

Luther Strange  
*Alabama Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE MONTANA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
215 N SANDERS, THIRD FL.  
HELENA, MT 59620  
(406) 444-2026

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Megan A. Kirkpatrick  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 WASHINGTON AVE.  
MONTGOMERY, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

August 5, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Florida’s sentencing system is constitutional under this Court’s established precedent.....3

    A. Judicial involvement in sentencing was a response to *Furman*.....3

    B. Florida’s sentencing structure is a constitutional response to *Furman*.....5

    C. *Harris* and *Spaziano* should not be reconsidered .....8

II. History supports the constitutionality of Florida’s capital sentencing regime .....9

    A. Historically, the judge has had the predominant role in sentencing .....10

    B. Historically, jury unanimity is important to the adjudication of guilt, not the imposition of a sentence.....12

III. Important policy considerations support the role of judges in capital sentencing .....14

A.	Judicial sentencing is less arbitrary and more consistent than jury sentencing .....	14
B.	Judicial sentencing improves the general deterrent effect of capital punishment .....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	12, 13
<i>Bivins v. State</i> , 642 N.E.2d 928 (Ind. 1994) .....	8
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	1, 5
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 581 Pa. 587 (2005) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002).....	4
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	1, 3, 6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	4
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Higgs v. United States</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2010) .....	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	3

<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 2013 WL 4710485 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015) .....	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	5
<i>Nebraska v. Gales</i> , 265 Neb. 598 (2003) .....	8
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 378 Md. 179 (2003) .....	8
<i>Proffit v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	7, 9
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004) .....	8
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 2012 WL 4757901 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015) .....	5
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 138 N.M. 700 (2005) .....	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	9
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7

<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	7
<i>Witherspoon v. State of Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	13
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40 .....	4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 .....	4, 7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49 .....	4
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51 .....	4
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4209 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 .....	4, 7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-301 .....	4, 7
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-305 .....	4, 7
Okla. Stat. § 701.10 .....	4
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207 .....	4
Va. Code. Ann. § 19.2-264.4 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S7662 (June 5, 1995) .....	18
Alan M. Dershowitz, <i>Criminal Sentencing in the United States: An Historical and Conceptual Overview</i> , 423 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 117 (1976) .....	12

Albert Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994) .....	12
American Bar Association, <i>Handbook of International Standards on Sentencing Procedure</i> (2010) .....	15
Art Barnum and Ted Gregory, <i>Woman slain in Oak Brook parking lot</i> , Chi. Trib., Apr. 14, 2011 .....	18
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermuele, <i>Is Capital Punishment Morally Required? Acts, Omissions, and Life-Life Tradeoffs</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 703 (2005) .....	17
Chad Flanders, <i>The Case Against the Case Against the Death Penalty</i> , 16 New Crim. L. Rev. 595 (2013) .....	16
Charles N. W. Keckler, <i>Life v. Death: Who Should Capital Punishment Marginally Deter?</i> , 2 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 51 (2006) .....	18
Charles W. Webster, <i>Jury Sentencing—Grab-Bag Justice</i> , 14 Sw. L.J. 221 (1960) .....	15
Douglas G. Smith, <i>The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform</i> , 25 Hofstra Law Rev. 377 (1996) .....	11
Erik Lillquist, <i>The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings about Apprendi</i> , 82 N.C.L. Rev. 621 (2004) .....	10
H. Naci Mocan & R. Kaj Gittings, <i>Getting Off Death Row: Commuted Sentences and the Deterrent Effect of Capital Punishment</i> , 46 J.L. & Econ. 453 (2003) .....	17

Hashem Dezhbakhsh et al., <i>Does Capital Punishment Have a Deterrent Effect? New Evidence from Postmoratorium Panel Data</i> , 5 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 344 (2003); .....	17
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Deterrence Versus Brutalization: Capital Punishment's Differing Impacts Among States</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (2005) .....	17
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Murders of Passion, Execution Delays, and the Deterrence of Capital Punishment</i> , 33 J. Legal Stud. 283 (2004) .....	17
John Proffatt, <i>A Treatise on Trial By Jury</i> (1876) .....	13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1891).....	13
Nancy Gertner, <i>A Short History of American Sentencing: Too Little Law, Too Much Law, or Just Right</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 691 (2010) .....	11, 12
Nathan A. Forrester, <i>Judge Versus Jury: The Continuing Validity of Alabama's Capital Sentencing Regime After Ring v. Arizona</i> , 54 Ala. L. Rev. 1157 (2003) .....	3
Paul R. Zimmerman, <i>Estimates of the Deterrent Effect of Alternative Execution Methods in the United States: 1979-2000</i> , 65 Am. J. Econ. & Soc. 909 (2006) .....	17

Paul R. Zimmerman, <i>State Executions, Deterrence, and the Incidence of Murder</i> , 7 J. Applied Econ. 163 (2004).....	17
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967).....	14
Radha Iyengar, <i>Who's the Fairest in the Land? Analysis of Judge and Jury Death Penalty Decisions</i> , 54 J.L. & Econ. 693 (2011).....	15, 19
Randall R. Jackson, <i>Missouri's Jury Sentencing Law: A Relic the Legislature Should Lay to Rest</i> , 55 J. Mo. B. 14 (1999).....	15
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economics of Capital Punishment</i> , 3 The Economists' Voice, Issue 3 (2006) .....	17
Robert E. Knowlton, <i>Problems of Jury Discretion in Capital Cases</i> , 101 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1099 (1953) .....	6
S. Rep. 107-315 (2002).....	18
